

, ITEM NO.56

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 527/2014

SAU MAYA RAJESH JAISWAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KISHION JAISWAL Respondent(s)
(With appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 27/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Vineeta Bansal, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Anand, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of
signed order.

(Neeta)
Sr. P.A.

(Suman Jain)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Neeta Sapra
Date: 2014.11.05
17:17:24 IST
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 527 OF 2014

SAU MAYA RAJESH JAISWAL Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJESH KISHION JAISWAL M Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This Transfer Petition under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure has been filed by petitioner-wife for transfer of HMA No. 213 of 2013 titled as "Shri Rajesh Kishion Jaiswal Vs. Sau: Maya Rajesh Jaiswal" from Principal C.J.S.D. at Kalyan, Dist.-Thane, Maharashtra to 5th Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Nadiyad, Distt. Kheda, Gujarat.

In spite of service of notice, respondent has not appeared. The averments made in the petition have not been disputed.

Taking into consideration the facts that petitioner is a lady and it will be difficult for her to travel to Kalyan, Dist.-Thane, Maharashtra from Nadiyad, Distt. Kheda, Gujarat and keeping in view the grounds urged in the transfer petition, we allow the prayer and transfer the Case HMA No. 213 of 2013 titled as "Shri Rajesh Kishion Jaiswal Vs. Sau: Maya

-2-

Rajesh Jaiswal" from Principal C.J.S.D. at Kalyan, Dist.-Thane, Maharashtra to 5th Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Nadiyad, Distt. Kheda, Gujarat

The Transfer Petition is allowed.

.....J.
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J.
(S.A. BOBDE)